CHAPTER 193-11. F. No. 974.

An act to provide for the disposition of village funds remaining undisposed of more than six months after the dissolution of any village heretofore organized and existing under the laws of this state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Funds of dissolved village corporations to be turned over to county treasurer and by county treasurer to township in which village was located.-That whenever any village heretofore existing under the laws of this state shall have been dissolved in the manner provided by Sections 1274 and 1275 Revised Laws of Minnesota for 1905, and the council of any such village shall have wholly failed and neglected to designate the manner in which the money assets of such village remaining after the payment of all the debts of such village, and the settlement with the treasurer and other officers thereof, shall be used or otherwise disposed of, and funds belonging to said village shall remain in the hands of the last treasurer of said village, or to the credit of the treasurer of such village, or to the credit of such village, in the bank where such funds were on deposit at the time of the dissolution of such village, such treasurer or the bank where such funds were on deposit at the time of the dissolution of such village, is hereby authorized and directed to forthwith pay over all of such funds to the county treasurer of the county in which such village was located, and the receipt of such county treasurer shall be full and final receipt and release for such funds. That upon the receipt of any such funds as hereinbefore provided, the county treasurer and county auditor of such county shall credit such funds to such ' village on the books of their respective offices, and within six months thereafter the county auditor of such county shall draw his warrant in favor of the township in which such village so dissolved was located, for the full amount so received by such county treasurer for the credit of such village, after deducting from the amount so received such overdrafts or other sums as may be due to such county from said village for tax refunds or otherwise, and said county auditor shall forthwith deliver such warrant to the treasurer of such township, who shall credit the proceeds thereof to the general fund of such township.

Sec. 2. Not to affect actions already commenced.—This act shall not affect any action now pending involving any such funds as are hereinbefore referred to.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 10, 1917.